

S126945
S125643
S125912

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

<i>Kristine Renee H.,</i>)	Supreme Court No. S126945
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	Court of Appeal No. 2d Civ. B-167799
v.)	Los Angeles Superior Court
<i>Lisa Ann R.,</i>)	No. PF-001550
Defendant and Respondent.)	

<i>K.M.,</i>)	Supreme Court No. S125643
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	Court of Appeal No. A101754
v.)	Marin County Superior Court
<i>E.G.,</i>)	No. CV020777
Defendant and Respondent.)	

<i>Elisa Maria B.,</i>)	Supreme Court No. S125912
Petitioner,)	Court of Appeal No. CO42077
v.)	El Dorado County Superior Court
<i>El Dorado County Superior Court</i>)	No. PFS20010244
<i>(Emily B.)</i>)	
Respondent.)	

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT LISA R. (*Kristine H. v. Lisa R.*), APPELLANT
K.M. (*K.M. v. E.G.*) and REAL PARTY EMILY B. (*Elisa B. v. Superior Court*),
and
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT LISA R.
(*Kristine H. v. Lisa R.*), APPELLANT K.M. (*K.M. v. E.G.*), and
REAL PARTY EMILY B. (*Elisa B. v. Superior Court*)**

CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
Debra Back Marley (State Bar No. 204842)
Robert C. Fellmeth (State Bar No. 49897)
University of San Diego School of Law
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-4807 / Fax: (619) 260-4753

S126945
S125643
S125912

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

<i>Kristine Renee H.,</i>)	Supreme Court No. S126945
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	Court of Appeal No. 2d Civ. B-167799
v.)	Los Angeles Superior Court
<i>Lisa Ann R.,</i>)	No. PF-001550
Defendant and Respondent.)	

<i>K.M.,</i>)	Supreme Court No. S125643
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	Court of Appeal No. A101754
v.)	Marin County Superior Court
<i>E.G.,</i>)	No. CV020777
Defendant and Respondent.)	

<i>Elisa Maria B.,</i>)	Supreme Court No. S125912
Petitioner,)	Court of Appeal No. CO42077
v.)	El Dorado County Superior Court
<i>El Dorado County Superior Court</i>)	No. PFS20010244
<i>(Emily B.)</i>)	
Respondent.)	

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT LISA R. (*Kristine H. v. Lisa R.*), APPELLANT
K.M. (*K.M. v. E.G.*) and REAL PARTY EMILY B. (*Elisa B. v. Superior Court*),**

CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
Debra Back Marley (State Bar No. 204842)
Robert C. Fellmeth (State Bar No. 49897)
University of San Diego School of Law
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-4807 / Fax: (619) 260-4753

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	5
I. A Child’s Fundamental Right to Family Integrity Is Protected by the U.S. and California Constitutions	5
II. The UPA Should Be Applied in a Gender-Neutral Fashion to Determine Whether a Parent-Child Relationship Exists Between an Adult and a Child Sufficient to Compel Financial Support and to Establish Custody and/or Visitation	10
III. When the UPA (Interpreted in a Gender-Neutral Manner) Provides No Answer, the Court Can Look to the Procreative Conduct of the Purported Parents and the Child’s Interests	14
IV. The Children in All Three Cases Have Actionable Estoppel Claims to Maintain Their Existing Relationships with Women Who They Believe to Be Parents in an Emotional and Social Context	17
V. Family Code Section 297.5 Codifies Existing Law Applied in a Gender-Neutral Fashion for Same-Sex Couples to Determine Their Relationships with Children They Bring into the World and Raise as Their Own	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Decisions	
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> (1973) 409 U.S. 535	5
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 565	6
<i>In re Gault</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 1	6
<i>Kenny A. v. Sonny Perdue</i> (2005) 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1891	6, 9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 584	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 52	5
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 158	9
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 609	10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Comm’y School District</i> (1969) 393 U.S. 503	6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 57	8
State Decisions	
<i>Adoption of Danielle G.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4 th 1392	7
<i>Adoption of Matthew B.</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1239	4
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4 th 307	7
<i>Burchard v. Garay</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 531	15
<i>Elisa Maria B. v. Superior Court of El Dorado Cty</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4 th 966	passim
<i>In re Angelia P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908	9
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4 th 1483	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 th 398	6, 8

<i>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1410 . . .	7, 15, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Freeman</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4 th 1437	18
<i>In re Marriage of Goodarzirad</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1020 . . .	4, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Pedregon</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4 th 1284	17
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 56	11
<i>In re Salvador M.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4 th 1353	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4 th 84	passim
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th. 477	passim
<i>Kristine H. v. Lisa A.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4 th 143	passim
<i>People v. Sorensen</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 280	15
<i>Ruddock v. Ohls</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 271	7
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 417	11
<i>Susan H. v. Jack S.</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4 th 1435	7

State Statutes

Evidence Code section 623	17
Family Code section 297.5	19
Family Code section 7570(a)	2, 7
Family Code section 7601	16
Family Code section 7602	16
Family Code section 7611(d)	passim
Welfare & Institutions Code section 11477(a)	18
AB 205 (Chapter 421, Statutes of 2004)	19, 20

Other Authorities

Krause, Elrod, Garrison & Oldham, *Family Law:*

Cases, Comments and Questions (4th ed. 1998) at 10-15 . . 16
